
[bookmark: _MON_1068375237] (
CLC
California Legislative Conference of the Plumbing, Heating and Piping Industry
201
5 End of Year Legislative Report
______________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________
1127 11
th
 Street, Suite 747 - Sacramento, CA 95814
PHONE: (916) 
443-3114
 FAX: (916) 442-6437
www.clcaccess.com
)  


Introduction

The 2015 session of the California State Legislature concluded September 11th, the Governor had until October 11th to act on all bills.  This year, our industry championed reform legislation (AB 1347) regarding change orders.  Tackling the inequity in the public works change order process is paramount to the growth and prosperity of the construction industry.  Unfortunately, Governor Brown vetoed the bill based on the opposition of state agencies.  Here is the Governor’s veto message:

To the Members of the California State Assembly:
I am returning Assembly Bill 1347 without my signature.
This bill creates, for three years, a new dispute resolution process under which contractors could seek public agency review of claims that arise during public works projects.
Contractors who perform work for public agencies should be paid promptly.  Swift resolution of payment disputes is in the best interest of contractors, workers, and the public agencies that are charged with efficiently managing taxpayer funds.  I’m not convinced, however, that the procedures contemplated by this bill are an improvement over current law.
I am committed, however, to ensuring timely payment for work ordered by public agencies.  In the interest of furthering that goal I am directing my departments to immediately work with industry partners and the proponents of this bill on ways of improving our prompt pay policies. 
Sincerely,
Edmund G Brown Jr.
While we are disappointed that Governor Brown vetoed our priority legislation, the industry did walk away with significant wins.   This includes:

· Ensuring quality construction of California schools and county facilities, and expanding signatory contractors market share,  by requiring that a minimum level of skills and training is required of workers who perform work on public works projects built through alternative delivery methods such as lease-lease back, design-build, and best value contracting (AB 566, AB 1185, AB 1358 and SB 762).

· Passing emergency “clean-up” legislation which clarified that the CBA exemptions under California’s paid sick leave law apply to both onsite and offsite construction employees (AB 304).

· Protecting contractors from exposure to very broad “consequential damages” recently being applied within public works contracts (AB 552).

· Expanding the requirement to pay prevailing wage to private hospitals that utilize state conduit revenue bonds (AB 852).

· Limiting frivolous litigation against employers regarding paystub information (AB 1506).

In addition, much of our time is spent amending or attempting to defeat legislation that would have had a negative impact on our industry.  We were successful in this area as well.  This is evident in the defeat of a measure which would have required contractors to report ALL settlement agreements to the Contractors State Licensing Board and another intended to limit the time frame a contractor or supplier may enforce a mechanics’ lien.  Many additional harmful bills were also either killed or amended to protect our contractors.

Enclosed is an overview of the pertinent legislation that was passed during the 2015 legislative session. All of the newly enacted laws will become operative January 1, 2016, unless otherwise noted.

If you have any questions or comments, or would like additional information, please contact our office.  You can reach us by email bernacchi@politicogroup.com  or by phone (916) 443-3114.

Complete text of legislation can be found on our website www.clcaccess.com. Look under “Find a Bill” in the quick links and enter the bill number. 



Codes & Standards

[bookmark: Contractors`_License_Law]AB 1420
AUTHOR: Salas D
TITLE: Oil and gas: pipelines.
SUMMARY: Would require the Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources, by January 1, 2018, to review and evaluate, and update as appropriate, its current regulations regarding all active gas pipelines that are 4 inches or less in diameter, in sensitive areas, and 10 years old or older.
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 601, Statutes of 2015.


Contractors` License Law

AB 177
AUTHOR: Bonilla D
TITLE: Professions and vocations: licensing boards.
SUMMARY: Extends the sunset date for the Board for Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors, and Geologists (BPELSG), the California Architects Board (CAB), and the Landscape Architects Technical Committee (LATC) until January 1, 2020,.
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 428, Statutes of 2015.

SB 284
AUTHOR: Cannella R
TITLE: Engineering and land surveying: limited liability partnerships.
SUMMARY: This bill would extend the authorization for licensed engineers and land surveyors to operate as limited liability partnerships (LLPs) from January 1, 2016, to January 1, 2019. 
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 157, Statutes of 2015.

SB 467
AUTHOR: Hill D
TITLE: Professions and vocations.
SUMMARY Extends the sunset date for the Contractors’ State License Board until January 1, 2020.
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 656, Statutes of 2015.

SB 560
AUTHOR: Monning D
TITLE: Licensing boards: unemployment insurance.
SUMMARY: Current law requires a licensing board, to provide specified personal information regarding licensees to the Franchise Tax Board. Current law creates within the Labor and Workforce Development Agency the Employment Development Department, which administers the unemployment compensation program. This bill additionally requires a licensing board to submit personal information regarding licensees, described above, to the Employment Development Department. 
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 389, Statutes of 2015.

SB 561
AUTHOR: Monning D
TITLE: Contractors: home improvement salespersons.
SUMMARY: This bill eliminates the requirement that a home improvement salesperson (HIS) register separately with the Contractors State License Board (CSLB) for each home improvement contractor he or she works for, and instead allows an HIS to utilize a single registration with one or more licensed contractors; and authorizes the CSLB to adopt regulations providing for the electronic transmission of initial and renewal applications for HIS registration and for a contractor license, including the acceptance of a digital or electronic signature.
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 281, Statutes of 2015.


[bookmark: Environment_&_Energy]Environment & Energy

AB 323
AUTHOR: Olsen R
TITLE: California Environmental Quality Act: exemption: roadway improvement.
SUMMARY: This bill extends the January 1, 2016 sunset date to January 1, 2020, on an exemption from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) for projects to repair, maintain, and make minor alterations to existing roadways under limited conditions.
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 52, Statutes of 2015.


AB 802
AUTHOR: Williams D
TITLE: Energy efficiency.
SUMMARY: Requires the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) to authorize electrical corporations or gas corporations – investor-owned utilities (IOUs) - to provide incentives and assistance for measures to conform a building to California Energy Commission's (CEC) energy efficiency standards for existing buildings and to allow IOUs to recover in rates the reasonable costs of those incentives and assistance.
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 590, Statutes of 2015.

SB 348
AUTHOR: Galgiani D
TITLE: California Environmental Quality Act: exemption: railroad crossings.
SUMMARY: Extends until 2019 the exemption from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of the closure of a railroad grade crossing by order of the Public Utilities Commission (PUC) when the PUC has found the crossing to present a threat to public safety.
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 143, Statutes of 2015.

SB 350
AUTHOR: De León D
TITLE: Clean Energy and Pollution Reduction Act of 2015.
SUMMARY: Enacts the "Clean Energy and Pollution Reduction Act of 2015" and establishes targets to increase retail sales of renewable electricity to 50% by 2030, and double the energy efficiency savings in electricity and natural gas end uses by 2030. 
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 547, Statutes of 2015.


[bookmark: General_Industry]General Industry

AB 2
AUTHOR: Alejo D
TITLE: Community revitalization authority.
SUMMARY: Authorizes local governments to create Community Revitalization and Investment Authorities to use tax increment revenue to improve the infrastructure, assist businesses, and support affordable housing in disadvantaged communities.
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 319, Statutes of 2015.

AB 194
AUTHOR: Frazier D
TITLE: High-occupancy toll lanes.
SUMMARY: Extends indefinitely the California Transportation Commission's (CTC's) authority to authorize regional transportation agencies to develop and operate high-occupancy toll (HOT) lanes and expands the authority to include other toll facilities; adds similar authority for the CTC to authorize the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) to develop toll facilities. 
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 687, Statutes of 2015.

AB 509
AUTHOR: Perea D
TITLE: California Private Postsecondary Education Act of 2009: exemptions.
SUMMARY: Exempts from the California Private Postsecondary Education Act (Act) and related oversight by the Bureau of Private Postsecondary Education (Bureau) a bona fide organization, association, or council that offers preapprenticeship training programs, on behalf of one or more Division of Apprenticeship Standards (DAS)-approved labor-management apprenticeship programs, provided that the entity meets the requirements for the Eligible Training Provider List (ETPL) and has not been removed from the ETPL for failure to meet performance standards. 
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 558, Statutes of 2015.

AB 823
AUTHOR: Bigelow R
TITLE: Counties: ordinances.
SUMMARY: Removes a requirement that a copy of the full text of proposed ordinances, proposed amendments to existing ordinances, adopted ordinances and adopted amendments to existing ordinances be posted in the office of the clerk of the board of supervisors and requires, instead, a certified copy of the full text of a proposed ordinance or proposed amendment to be made available to the public upon request by the clerk at least five days prior to the board meeting at which the proposed ordinance or amendment or alteration thereto is to be adopted. The office of the clerk also shall either post a copy of the full text of the ordinance or amendment on the county’s Internet Web site or post a certified copy of the full text in the office of the clerk five days prior to the board meeting at which the proposed ordinance or amendment or alteration is to be adopted.
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 39, Statutes of 2015.

AB 970
AUTHOR: Nazarian D
TITLE: Labor Commissioner: enforcement of employee claims.
SUMMARY: Expands the Labor Commissioner’s enforcement authority to local overtime and minimum wage laws, as well as to the payment of employer-required expense reimbursements.
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 783, Statutes of 2015.

AB 1245
AUTHOR: Cooley D
TITLE: Unemployment insurance: electronic reporting and funds transfers.
SUMMARY: This bill would phase in over a two-year period the required use of electronic filing for all California employers to submit returns and remit payments to the Employment Development Department (EDD). 
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 222, Statutes of 2015.

AB 1308
AUTHOR: Perea D
TITLE: Apprenticeship programs: approval.
SUMMARY: This bill provides clarification to Division of Apprenticeship Standards (DAS) for the purpose of determining when an existing program is deficient. Adding "have requested apprentices" to the law clarifies that contractors must actually request apprentices before existing programs may be found to lack the capacity or willingness to dispatch them. In addition, current law allows the California Apprenticeship Council (CAC) to promulgate a regulation providing for "special circumstances" that justify approval of new apprenticeship programs even if one is not needed. This statutory provision was adopted in 1999, and CAC has never promulgated such a regulation. Therefore, this bill removes this statutory provision.
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 126, Statutes of 2015.

SB 184
AUTHOR: Committee on Governance and Finance
TITLE: Local government: omnibus bill.
SUMMARY: This bill makes changes to the California Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act that will help ensure that the Commission’s operating statutes and regulations provide for the greatest amount of functionality and efficiency.
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State. Chapter 269, Statutes of 2015.

SB 272
AUTHOR: Hertzberg D
TITLE: The California Public Records Act: local agencies: inventory.
SUMMARY: Requires each local agency, except a local educational agency, in implementing the California Public Records Act, to create a catalog of enterprise systems, to make the catalog publicly available upon request in the office of the person or officer designated by the agency's legislative body, and to post the catalog on the local agency's Internet Web site. 
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 795, Statutes of 2015.

SB 358
AUTHOR: Jackson D
TITLE: Conditions of employment: gender wage differential.
SUMMARY: Existing laws at the state and federal level currently prohibit employers from paying men and women differently for performing equal work at the same establishment. This law expands the requirement for equal pay to “substantially similar work” and to the entire business enterprise (not just a single location), and prohibits retaliation against employees who invoke the law, plus protects employees who discuss wages (which was already in place through existing laws).
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 546, Statutes of 2015.

SB 588
AUTHOR: De León D
TITLE: Employment: nonpayment of wages: Labor Commissioner: judgment enforcement.
SUMMARY: Expands what the Labor Commissioner can do to enforce the law, including issuing levies, liens and stop orders to enforce judgments against employers of nonpayment of wages.
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 803, Statutes of 2015.


[bookmark: Labor_Relations]Labor Relations

AB 304
AUTHOR: Gonzalez D
TITLE: Sick leave: accrual and limitations.
SUMMARY: “Clean-up” legislation which clarified that the CBA exemptions under California’s paid sick leave law apply to both onsite and offsite construction employees.  The bill was signed with urgency (taking effect 7/13/15)
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 67, Statutes of 2015.

AB 583
AUTHOR: Chávez R
TITLE: Military service: employment protections.
SUMMARY: Current law provides protections for members of the National Guard ordered into active state service by the Governor or active federal service by the President of the United States for emergency purposes, and for reservists called to active duty. This bill reorganizes these provisions, and would extend these protections to members of the National Guard of other states who are called to military service by their respective Governors or by the President of the United States, and who have left a position in private employment in California.
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 183, Statutes of 2015.

AB 1506
AUTHOR: Hernández, Roger D
TITLE: Labor Code Private Attorneys General Act of 2004.
SUMMARY: Many construction employers have been found to be in violation of Labor Code Section 226, which specifies what information must be included on paycheck stubs or some other form of itemized wage statement with each paycheck. Even when the violations were clerical errors that did not harm the employee (such as an abbreviation of the employer’s name), employers have been subject to needless litigation and penalties through PAGA (Private Attorneys General Act) lawsuits. While AB 1506 does not fix all the abuses of PAGA, it does provide employers 33 days to correct two types of technical violations involving failure to provide employees with itemized wage statements:
1. Inclusive dates of pay periods
2. Name and address of legal entity (the employer)
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 445, Statutes of 2015.

SB 579
AUTHOR: Jackson D
TITLE: Employees: time off.
SUMMARY: Current law prohibits an employer who employs 25 or more employees working at the same location from discharging or discriminating against an employee who is a parent, guardian, or grandparent having custody of a child in a licensed child day care facility or in kindergarten or grades 1 to 12, inclusive, for taking off up to 40 hours each year (unpaid) for the purpose of participating in school activities. This bill revises references to a child day care facility to instead refer to a child care provider. The bill includes the addressing of a child care provider emergency or a school emergency and the finding, enrolling, or reenrolling of a child in a school or with a child care provider as job-protected time off from work under the Family School Partnership Act and specified "kin care" sick leave provisions of existing law.  The bill defines "child care provider or school emergency" to mean that an employee's child cannot remain in school or with a child care provider due to one of the following: 
1. The school or child care provider has requested that the child be picked up, or has an attendance policy, excluding planned holidays, that prohibits the child from attending or requires the child to be picked up from the school or child care provider.
2. Behavioral or discipline problems.
3. Closure of unexpected unavailability of the school or child care provider, excluding planned holidays. 
4. A natural disaster, including, but not limited to, fire, earthquake or flood. 
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 802, Statutes of 2015.


Public Works

AB 157
AUTHOR: Levine D
TITLE: Richmond-San Rafael Bridge.
SUMMARY: Authorizes an environmental review to be completed concurrent with design work for a project to open a third lane in each direction on the Richmond-San Rafael Bridge.
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 393, Statutes of 2015.

AB 219
AUTHOR: Daly D
TITLE: Public works: concrete delivery.
SUMMARY: Current law defines "public works," for purposes of requirements regarding the payment of prevailing wages for public works projects, to include, among other things, the hauling of refuse from a public works site to an outside disposal location with respect to contracts involving any public agency. This bill would expand the definition of "public works" to include the hauling and delivery of ready-mixed concrete, and provide that the entity hauling or delivering ready-mixed concrete shall be considered a subcontractor solely for the purposes or providing certified payroll reports. The provisions of this bill only apply to public works contracts that are awarded on or after July 1, 2016. 
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 739, Statutes of 2015.

AB 327
AUTHOR: Gordon D
TITLE: Public works: volunteers.
SUMMARY: All workers employed on public works projects are required to be paid not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages for work. The prevailing wage requirement does not apply to work performed by a volunteer, a volunteer coordinator, or a member of the California Conservation Corps or a community conservation corps. These exemptions are effective only until January 1, 2017, and as of that date are repealed. This bill extends those provisions until January 1, 2024, at which date those provisions would be repealed. 
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 53, Statutes of 2015.

AB 495
AUTHOR: Gordon D
TITLE: Regional park and open-space districts: general manager: powers.
SUMMARY: Authorizes the general managers of the East Bay Regional Park District and the Midpeninsula Regional Open Space District to bind those districts, with district board approval and in accordance with board policy, to contracts, for the payment of supplies, materials, labor, or other valuable consideration, be it for new construction or for non-construction/maintenance work, in amounts not exceeding $50,000. 
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 149, Statutes of 2015.


AB 552
AUTHOR: O'Donnell D
TITLE: Public works contracts: damages.
SUMMARY: Provides that a public works contract entered into on or after January 1, 2016, that contains a clause expressly requiring a contractor to be responsible for delay damages, is not enforceable unless the delay damages have been liquidated to a set amount and identified in the public works contract. 
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 434, Statutes of 2015.

AB 566
AUTHOR: O'Donnell D
TITLE: School facilities: leasing property: construction contracts.
SUMMARY: This bill prohibits a governing board from entering into a lease-leaseback or lease-to-own contract unless the entity commits that the entity and its subcontractors at every tier will use a skilled and trained workforce. Skilled and trained workforce means a workforce where all of the workers working on the project are either skilled journeypersons or apprentices registered in an apprenticeship program approved by the Chief of the DAS under the DIR. Skilled journeyperson is defined as either someone who has graduated from a state approved apprenticeship program or a program approved for federal purposes, or someone who has as many hours of on-the-job experience in the applicable occupation as would be required to graduate from an apprenticeship program. The entity and its subcontractors at every tier must also agree to employ skilled journeypersons who are graduates of a state approved apprenticeship program for the applicable occupation according to the following composition and timeline:
1. At least 30% by January 1, 2016.
2. At least 40% by January 1, 2017. 
3. At least 50% by January 1, 2018. 
4. At least 60% by January 1, 2019. 
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 214, Statutes of 2015.

AB 852
AUTHOR: Burke D
TITLE: Public works: prevailing wages.
SUMMARY: Expand the definition of "public works," for the purposes of prevailing wage law to also include any construction, alteration, demolition, installation, or repair work done under private contract on a project for a general acute care hospital, except on a project for a rural general acute care hospital with a maximum of 76 beds, when the project is paid for, in whole or in part, with the proceeds of conduit revenue bonds that were issued on or after January 1, 2016.
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 745, Statutes of 2015.

AB 1171
AUTHOR: Linder R
TITLE: Construction Manager/General Contractor method: regional transportation agencies: projects on expressways.
SUMMARY: Authorizes regional transportation agencies, as defined, to use the Construction Manager/General Contractor project delivery method, as specified, to design and construct certain expressways that are not on the state highway system if: (1) the expressways are developed in accordance with an expenditure plan approved by voters, (2) there is an evaluation of the traditional design-bid-build method of construction and of the Construction Manager/General Contractor method, and (3) the board of the regional transportation agency adopts the method in a public meeting. 
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 413, Statutes of 2015.

AB 1185
AUTHOR: Ridley-Thomas D
TITLE: Los Angeles Unified School District: best value procurement: pilot program.
SUMMARY: Authorizes the Los Angeles Unified School District (LAUSD) to utilize a best value procurement process as a pilot project until January 1, 2021, for construction projects over $1 million.  The bill also prohibits LAUSD from entering into a best value contract with any entity unless the entity provides to the governing board of LAUSD an enforceable commitment that the entity and its subcontractors at every tier will use a skilled and trained workforce to perform all work on the project that falls within an apprenticeable occupation in the building and construction trades. Skilled and trained workforce means a workforce where all of the workers working on the project are either skilled journeypersons or apprentices registered in an apprenticeship program approved by the Chief of the DAS under the DIR. Skilled journeyperson is defined as either someone who has graduated from a state approved apprenticeship program or a program approved for federal purposes, or someone who has as many hours of on-the-job experience in the applicable occupation as would be required to graduate from an apprenticeship program. The entity and its subcontractors at every tier must also agree to employ skilled journeypersons who are graduates of a state approved apprenticeship program for the applicable occupation according to the following composition and timeline:
1. At least 20% by January 1, 2016.
2. At least 30% by January 1, 2017. 
3. At least 40% by January 1, 2018. 
4. At least 50% by January 1, 2019.
5. At least 60% by January 1, 2020. 
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 786, Statutes of 2015.

AB 1358
AUTHOR: Dababneh D
TITLE: School facilities: design-build contracts.
SUMMARY: Aligns the process for school districts awarding contracts through the design-build delivery method with the design-build process established for other local agencies and extends the sunset for the use of the design-build deliver method by school districts until January 1, 2025, for construction projects over $1 million.  The bill also prohibits school districts from entering into a design-build contract with any entity unless the entity provides to the governing board of the school-district an enforceable commitment that the entity and its subcontractors at every tier will use a skilled and trained workforce to perform all work on the project that falls within an apprenticeable occupation in the building and construction trades. Skilled and trained workforce means a workforce where all of the workers working on the project are either skilled journeypersons or apprentices registered in an apprenticeship program approved by the Chief of the DAS under the DIR. Skilled journeyperson is defined as either someone who has graduated from a state approved apprenticeship program or a program approved for federal purposes, or someone who has as many hours of on-the-job experience in the applicable occupation as would be required to graduate from an apprenticeship program. The entity and its subcontractors at every tier must also agree to employ skilled journeypersons who are graduates of a state approved apprenticeship program for the applicable occupation according to the following composition and timeline:
1. At least 20% by January 1, 2016.
2. At least 30% by January 1, 2017. 
3. At least 40% by January 1, 2018. 
4. At least 50% by January 1, 2019.
5. At least 60% by January 1, 2020. 
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 752, Statutes of 2015.

AB 1431
AUTHOR: Gomez D
TITLE: Local Agency Public Construction Act: job order contracting.
SUMMARY: The Local Agency Public Construction Act authorizes job order contracting by the Los Angeles Unified School District (LAUSD), until December 1, 2020. This bill would authorize job order contracting in a similar manner for school districts other than LAUSD until January 1, 2022. The bill would restrict job order contracting pursuant to the bill to only school districts that have entered into a project labor agreement.
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 753, Statutes of 2015.

SB 703
AUTHOR: Leno D
TITLE: Public contracts: prohibitions: discrimination.
SUMMARY: Prohibits a state agency from entering into contracts for the acquisition of goods or services of $100,000 or more with a contractor that discriminates between employees on the basis of gender identity in the provision of benefits.
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 578, Statutes of 2015.

SB 762
AUTHOR: Wolk D
TITLE: Competitive bidding: best value: pilot program: design-build.
SUMMARY: Provides for a pilot program for construction projects in excess of $1 million for the Counties of Alameda, Los Angeles, Riverside, San Bernardino, San Diego, Solano, and Yuba on the basis of best value, until January 1, 2020. The bill also prohibits those seven counties from entering into a best value contract with any entity unless the entity provides to the governing board of the county an enforceable commitment that the entity and its subcontractors at every tier will use a skilled and trained workforce to perform all work on the project or contract that falls within an apprenticeable occupation in the building and construction trades. Skilled and trained workforce means a workforce where all of the workers working on the project are either skilled journeypersons or apprentices registered in an apprenticeship program approved by the Chief of the DAS under the DIR. Skilled journeyperson is defined as either someone who has graduated from a state approved apprenticeship program or a program approved for federal purposes, or someone who has as many hours of on-the-job experience in the applicable occupation as would be required to graduate from an apprenticeship program. The entity and its subcontractors at every tier must also agree to employ skilled journeypersons who are graduates of a state approved apprenticeship program for the applicable occupation according to the following composition and timeline:
1. At least 20% by January 1, 2016.
2. At least 30% by January 1, 2017. 
3. At least 40% by January 1, 2018. 
4. At least 50% by January 1, 2019.
5. At least 60% by January 1, 2020. 
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 627, Statutes of 2015.



[bookmark: Tax_&_Fee]Tax & Fee

AB 154
AUTHOR: Ting D
TITLE: Taxation: federal conformity.
SUMMARY: Existing law conforms the state's Revenue and Taxation Code to provisions contained in the federal Internal Revenue Code (IRC). California does not automatically conform to new federal legislation. Rather, California may conform to specific enactments at the federal level or may conform to the IRC as of a specified date. The last IRC to which California conformed was that in effect as of January 1, 2009. AB 154 changes California's specified date of conformity to federal income tax law from January 1, 2009 to January 1, 2015 and, thereby, generally conforms to numerous changes made to federal income tax law during that six-year period. 
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 359, Statutes of 2015.


Workers` Compensation

AB 1124
AUTHOR: Perea D
TITLE: Workers' compensation: prescription medication formulary.
SUMMARY: Requires the Administrative Director of the Division of Workers' Compensation to establish a drug formulary, on or before July 1, 2017, as part of the medical treatment utilization schedule, for medications prescribed in the workers' compensation system.
STATUS: Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 525, Statutes of 2015.
1 | Page

image1.wmf
 


oleObject1.bin



